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Case No. 77/14-62 

OAH No. 2014060644 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (77/14-62) 



1 In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public 

2 interest and the responsibilities ofthe Director of Consumer Affairs and the Bureau of 

3 Automotive Repair the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlement and 

4 Disciplinary Order which will be submitted to the Director for the Director's approval and 

5 adoption as the fmal disposition of the Accusation. 

6 PARTIES 

7 1. Patrick Dorais ("Complainant") is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive _Repair. He 

8 brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D. 

9 Harris, Attorney General ofthe State of California, by Adrian R. Contreras, Deputy Attorney 

10 General. 

11 2. Respondents Micar International, Inc., dba 905 Smog & Auto Repair; Miguel Angel 

12 Carranza, President (collectively 905 Smog & Auto Repair) and Miguel Angel Carranza 

13 (Carranza) are represented in this proceeding by attomey Robert Ramirez, whose address is: 8484 

14 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 605, Beverly Hills, CA 90211. 

15 3. On or about October 3, 2005, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Automotive 

16 Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 240846 to 905 Smog & Auto Repair. The Automotive 

17 Repair Dealer Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought 

18 .herein and will expire on July 31, 2015, unless renewed. 

19 4. On.or about October 26,2005, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog Check 

20 Station License Number RC 240846 to 905 Smog & Auto Repair. The Smog Check Station 

21 License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will 

22 expire on July 31,2015, unless renewed. 

23 5. On or about October 13, 2005, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Lamp Station 

24 License Number LS 240846 to 905 Smog & Auto Repair. The Lamp Station License was in full 

25 force and effect at all times relevat1t to the charges brought herein and will expire on July 31, 

26 2015, unless renewed. 

27 6. On or about October 13, 2005, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Brake Station 

28 License Number BS 240846 to 905 Smog & Auto Repair. The Brake Station License was in full 
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1 force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on July 31, 

2 2015, unless renewed. 

3 7. In 2001, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Brake Adjuster License Number 

4 BA 138952 to Miguel Angel Carranza (Carranza). The Brake Adjuster License was in full force 

5 and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 31, 2017, 

6 unless renewed. 

7 8. In 2001, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Lamp Adjuster License Number LA 

8 138952 to Carranza. The Lamp Adjuster License was in full force and effect at all times relevant 

9 to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 31, 2017, unless renewed. 

10 9. In 1998, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Advanced Emission Specialist · 

11 Technician License No. EA 138952 to Carranza. It was due to expire on October 31, 2013. 

12 Under California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), the license was 

13 renewed, under Carranza's election, as Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 138952 and Smog 

14 Check Repair Technician License No. EI 138952, effective August 8, 2013. The Smog Check 
'' ' 

15 Inspector License and Smog Check Repair Technician License (collectively technician licenses) 

16 were in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on 

17 October 31,2015, unless renewed. 1 

18 JURISDICTION 

19 . 10. Accusation No. 77/14-62 was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs 

20 (Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and is currently pending against 

21 Respondents. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served 

22 on Respondents on June 2, 2014. Respondents timely filed a Notice of Defense contesting the 

23 Accusation. 

24 11. A copy of Accusation No. 77/14-62 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein 

25 

26 

27 

28 

by reference. 

1 Effective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28, 
3340.29 and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced 
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog 
Check ~nspector (EO) license and and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license. 
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1 ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

2 12 .. Respon4ents have carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understand the 

3 charges and allegations in Accusation No. 77/14-62. Respondents have also carefully read, fully 

4 discussed with counsel, and understand the effects ofthis Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

5 Order. 

6 13. Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

7 hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine 

8 the witnesses against them; the right to present evidence and to testify on their own behalf; the 

9 right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of 

10 documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other 

11 rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

12 14. Respondents voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waive and give up each and 

13 every right set forth above. 

14 CULPABILITY 

15 15. Respondents admit the tmth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation 

16 No. 77/14-62. 

17 16. Respondents agree that their Automotive Repair Dealer Registration, Smog Check 

18 Station License, Lamp Station License, Brake Station License, Brake Adjuster License, Lamp 

· 19 Adjuster License, Smog Check Inspector License, and Smog Check Repair Technician License 

20 (formerly Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License) are subject to discipline and they 

21 agree to be bound by the Director's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order 

22 below. 

23 CONTINGENCY 

24 17. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer Affairs or 

25 the Director's designee. Respondents understand and agree that counsel for Complainant an~ the 

26 staffofthe Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and'staffof 

27 the Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to 

28 or participation by Respondents or their counsel. By signing the stipulation) Respondents 
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1 understand and agree that they may not withdraw their agreement or seek to rescind the 

2 stipulation prior to the time the Director considers and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt 

3 this stipulati<?n as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall 

4 be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action 

5 between the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having 

6 considered this matter. 

7 18. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

8 copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile 

9 signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

10 19. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an 

11 integrated writing representing the complete, fmal, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

12 It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

13 negotiations, and commitments (written or oral),· This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

14 Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

15 writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

16 20. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

17 the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

18 Disciplinary Order: 

19 DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

20 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that no discipline be imposed on Smog Check Station License 

21 No. RC 240846, Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 138952, or Smog Check Repair 

22 Technician License No. EI 138952 (formerly Advanced Emission Specialist Teclmician License 

23 No. EA 138952). 

24 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Brake Adjuster License No. BA 138952 and Lamp 

25 Adjuster License No. LA 138952 are revoked. 

26 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 

27 240846, Lamp Station License No. LS 240846, and Brake Station License No. BS 240846 are 

28 revoked. However, the revocation of Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 240846, 
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1 Lamp Station License No. LS 240846, and Brake Station License No. BS 240846 is stayed and 

2 Respondents are placed on probation for three (3) years on the following terms and conditions. 

3 1. Actual Suspension. Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 240846, 

4 Lamp Station License No. LS 240846, and Brake Station License No. BS 240846 are suspended 

5 for 30 consecutive days beginning on the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

2. Obey All Laws. Comply with all statutes, regulations and rules governing 

automotive inspections, estimates and repairs. 

3. Post Sign. Post a prominent sign, provided by the Bureau, indicating the beginning 

and ending dates of the suspension and indicating the reason for the suspension. The sign shall be 

conspicuously displayed in a location open to and frequented by customers and shall remain 

posted during the entire period of actual suspension .. 

12 4. Reporting. Re~pondents or their authorized representative must report in person or in 

13 · writing as prescribed by the Bureau of Automotive Repair, on a schedule set by the Bureau, but 

14 no more frequently than each quarter, on the methods used and success achieved in maintaining 

15 compliance with the terms and conditions ofprobation. 

16 5. Report Financial Interest. Within 30 days ofthe effective date of this action, report 

17 any financial interest which any partners, officers, or owners of Respondents' facility may have in 

18 any other business required to be registered pursuant to Section 9884.6 ofthe Business and 

· 19 Professions Code. 

20 6. Random Inspections. Provide Bureau representatives unrestricted access to inspect 

21 all vehicles (includirig parts) undergoing repairs, up to and including the point of completion. 

22 7. Jurisdiction. If an accusation is filed against Respondents during the term of 

23 probation, the Director of Consumer Affairs shall have continuing jurisdiction over this matter 

24 until the fmal decision on the accusation, and the period of probation shall be extended until such 

25 decision. 

26 8. Violation of Probation.' Should the Director of Consumer Affairs determine that 

27 Respondents have failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the Department 

28 may, after giving notice and opportunity to be heard suspend or revoke any licenses and 
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registrations issued to Respondents. 

2 9. Cost Recovery. Respondents shall pay the Bureau cost recovery in the amount of 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

$23,158.74. Payments shall be made by certified funds (money order or cashierjs check only) in 

24 consecutive, equal monthly installments with the f1nal payment due 12 months before the 

termination of probation. Failure to complete payment of cost recovery within this time frame 

shall constitute a violation of probation which may subject Respondentsj licenses and registration 

to outright revocation; however, the Director or the Directorjs Bureau of Automotive Repair 

designee may elect to continue probation until such time as reim.bursement ofthe entire cost 

recovery amount has been mape to the Bureau. 
! 

.ACCEPTANCE 

I. have carethlly read th~ above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully 

discussed it with our attorney,j Robert Ramirez. 1 understand the stipulation and the effect it will 
i 

have on my Automotive Repa;ir Dealer Registration, Smog Check Station License, Lamp Station 
. . . 

Lkense, Brake Station Licensb, Brake Adjuster License, Lamp Adjuster License, Smog Check 

Inspector License, and Smog ~heck Repair Technician License (ibrmerly Advanced Emission 
i 

Specialist Technician License). 1 enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order 

voluntari1yj knowingly, and in,telligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order ofthe 
' 

Director of Consumer Affairs; 

DATED: 
~~··" _,..,..., .. 

. /"/. /~"'/ 
MIGi:Ta"f.\i\T r RANZ : INDIV_lD_U_A_L_L_Y_ 
AND AUTHORIZED AGENT OF MJCAR 
INTERNATIONAL, INC. DBA 905 SMOG & AUTO 
REPAIR 
Respondents 

J have read and thlly dis~ussed with Respondents the terms and conditions ani:~ other 

matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I approve its form 

and content. I." ,/;o? ~·.· 
DATED: -~~_§ 

ROBERT RAMIREZ 
Attorney tor Respondents 

7 ____________ .:...._ _______________ ._ 
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1 ENDORSEMENT 

2 The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

3 submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Dated: ,~ (0£/8() l fj 

SD2014706675 
14 71087070.doc 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
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Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
GREGORY J. SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

~~-~ 
ADRIAN R. CONTRERAS 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant 
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1 KAMALA D. HARRIS . 
Attorney General of California 

2 JAMES M. LEDAKTS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

3 ADRIAN R. CONTRERAS 
Deputy Attorney General 

4 State Bar No. 267200 
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 

5 San Diego, CA 9210 1 
P.O. Box.85266 

6 San Diego, CA 92186~5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2634 

7 Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 
E-mail: Adrian.Contreras@doj.ca.gov 

8 Attorneys for Complainant · 

9 BEFORETHE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

10 FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

STATE OF CALIFOUNIA 

In the Matter of t11e Accusation Against: 

MICAR INTERNATIONAL, INC., DBA 
905 SMOG & AUTO REPAIR; MIGUEL 
ANGEL CARRANZA, PRESIDENT 
6960 Camino Maquiladora #G 
San Diego, CA 92154 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 
ARD240846 · 
Smog Check Station License No. RC 240846 
Lamp Station License No. LS 240846 
Brake Station License No. BS 240846, 

. and 

NUGUELANGELCARRANZA 
929 Yosemite 
.Chula Vista, CA 91914 

Brake Adjuster License No. BA 138952 . 
Lamp Adjuster License No. LA 138952 
Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 
138952 ' 
Smog Checl<: Repair Technician License No. 
EI 138952 (formerly Advanced Emission 
Specialist Technician Li.cense No. EA 
138952) 

Respondents. 

Case No. '7 '/ /14-- & ;A 

-ACCUSATION 
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· 1 Complainant alleges: 

2 PARTIES 

3 1. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in his·official capacity as 

4 the Chief of the Bureau ofAutomotiw Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

5 2. On or about October 3, 2005, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Automotive 

6 Repair Dealer Registration Number AR1,) 240846 to Micar International, Inc., dba 905 Smog & 

7 Auto R~pair; Miguel Angel Carranza, President (905 Smog & Auto Repair). The Automotive 

8 Repair Dealer Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought 

9 ~erein !lJ!d will expire on July 31,2014, unless renewed. 

10 3. On or about October 26,2005, the Bureau of Automotive Repairissued Smog Check 

11 Station License Number RC 240846 to 905 Smog & Auto Repair. The Smog C~eck Station 

12 License was in full force and effect at all times relevan~ to the charges brought herein and will 

13 expire on July 31~ 2014, unless renewed. 

14 4. On or about October 13, 200$, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Lamp Station . 

15 License Number LS 240846 to 905 Smog & Auto Rep~ix. The Lamp Station License was in full 

16 . force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein. and will expire on July 31, 

17 2014, unless renewed. 

18 5. On or about October 13, 2005, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Brake Station 

19 License Number BS 240846 to 905 Smog & Auto Repa1r. The Brake Station License was in full 

20 force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expir.e on July 31, 

21 2014, unless renewed. 

22 6. In 2001, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Brake Adjuster License Number BA 

23 13 8952 ~o MigUel Angel Carranza (Carranza). 1he Brake Adjuster License was in full force and 

24 effect atall times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 31, 2017, 

25 unless renewed. 

26 7. In 2001, the Bm-eau of AtJtomotive Repair issued Lamp Adjuster License Number LA 
' ' 

27 138952 to Carranza. The Lamp Adjuster License was in full force and effect at all times relevant . 

28 to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 31, 2017, unless renewed. 
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1 8. In 1998, the Bureau of Automotive RepaiT issued Advanced Emission Specialist 

2 Technician License No. EA 138952 to Carranza. It was due to expire on October 31, 2013. 

3 Under California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), the license was 

4 renewed, tmder Carranza's election, as Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 138952 and Smog 

5 Check Repair Technician License No. BI 1389~2, effective August. 8) 2013. The Smog Check 

6 Inspector License and Smog Check Repair Technician License (collectively technician licenses) 

7 were in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on 

8 October 31,2015, unless renewed.1 

9 JURISDICTION 

10 9. This Accusation is brought before the_Director of Consumer Affairs (Director) for the 

11 Bureau of Automotive Repair, under the authority of the following laws. All section references 

12 are to the Business· and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

13 10. Section 118, subdivision (b), ofthe Code provides that the suspension, expiration, 

14 surrender, or cancellation of a lice~se shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with 

1 S a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be rel).ewed, restored, 

16 reissued or reinstated. 

17 11. Section 9884.13 of the Code provides, In pertinent part, that the expiration of a valid 

18 registration shall not deprive the. director or chief of jurisdiction to proceed witli a disciplinary 
. . 

19 proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision invalidating a·registration 

20 temporarily or pennanently. 

21 12. Section 9884.20 of the Code states: · 

22 .~'All accusations against automotive repair dealers shall be filed with:i.n three years after the 

23 perfonnance of the act or omission alleged as the ground. for disciplinary action, except that with . 

24 respect to an accusation alleging fraud or misrepresentation as a ground for disciplinary action; 

25 

26. 

27 

28 

1 Effective August 1, 20121 California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28, 
3340.29 and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced 
Emission Specialist Teclwician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog 
Check Inspector (EO) license and and/or Smog Check Repair Tecbnicia_.n (EI) license. 
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1 the accusation may be :filed within two years· after the discovery, by the bureau, of the alleged 

2 facts constituting the fi:aud or misrepresentation." 

3 13. Section 9884.22 ofthe Code states: 

4 "(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the director may revoke, suspend, or deny 

5 at any time any registration required by this article on any of the grounds for disciplinary action 

6 provided in this article. The proceedings vnder this article shall be conducted. in accordance with 

7 Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 ofDivision 3 of Title 2 of the Government 

8 Code, and the director shall have all the powers granted therein. 

9 

10 14. Section 9889.1 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Director may suspend 

11 or revoke any license issued under Articles S and 6 (commencing with section. 9887.1) of the 

12 Automotive Repair Act. 

13 15. Sectiori 9889.5 ofthe Code states: 

14 "The qlrector may take disciplinary action against any licensee after a hearing as provided 

15 in this article by any of the following: 

16 "(a) Impo!'jng probation upon ter~s and conditions to be set forth by the director. 

17 "(b) Suspending the license. 

18 ''(c) Revoking the license." 

19 16. Section9889.7ofthe Code states: 

·zo "The expiration or suspension of a license by operation a flaw or by order or decision of the 

21 director or a court of law, or the volun~ary surrender of a license by a licensee shall not deprive 

22 the director of jurisdiction to proceed with imy investigation of or action ar disciplinary 

23 proceedings against such licensee, or to render a decision suspending or revoking such license." 

24 17. Section 9889.8 ofthe Code states: 

25 "All accusations against licensees shall be filed within three years after the act or omission 

26 alleged as the ground for disciplinary action, except that with respect to an accusation alleging a ·. 

27 violation of subdivision (d) o~ Section 9889.3, the accusation may be filed within two years after 

28 
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1 the discovery by the bureau of the alleged facts constituting the fraud or misrepresentation 

2 prohibited by that section." 

3 18. Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code states: 

4 HThe department shall have the sole and .exclusive authority within the .state for developing . 

5 and implementing the motor vehicle inspection program in accordance with this chapter. 

6 . "For the purposes of administration and enforcement of this chapter, tlie department, and 

7 the director and o(ficers and employees thereof; shall have all the powers and authority granted 

8 under Division 1 (commencing with Section 1) and Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) 

9 and Chapter 20.3 (commencing with Section 9880) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions 

10 Code and under Chapter 3~ (commencing with Section 3.300) ofTitle 16 of the California Code 

11 of Regulations .. Inspections and repairs performed pursuant to th~s chapter, in addition to meeting 

12 the specific requirements imposed by this chapter, shall also comply with all requirements 

13 imposed purs11ant to Division 1 (commencing with St;Jotion 1) and Division 1 .S ·(commencing with 

14 Section 475) and Chapter 20.3 (commencing with Section 9880) of Division 3 of the Business 

15 and Professions Code and Chapter 33 (commencing with Section 3300) of Title 16 ofthe 

16 California Code ofRegulations." 

17 19. Section 44072.4 ofthe He~lth and Safety Code states~ 

.18 ''The director may take disciplinary action against any licensee after a hearing as provided 

19 in this article by any of the following: 

20 "(a) Imposing probation upon terms and conditions to be set'forth by the director. 

21 "(b) Suspending the license. 

22 "(c) Revoking the license." 

23 20. Section 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code state.<.:: 

24 "The expiration or suspension of a license by operation oflaw or by order or decision of the 

25 director or ·a court of law, or the voluntar.y surrender of a license by a. licensee shall not deprive 

26 the director of jurisdiction to proceed with any investigation df, or action or disciplinary 

27 proceedings against, the licensee, or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license." 

28 /// 
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1 21. Section 44072.7 ofthe Healili. and 'Safety Code states; 

2 "All accusations against licensees shall be filed within three years after the act or omission 

3 alleged as the ground for disciplinary action, except that with respect to an accusation alleging a 

4 violation of subdivision (d) of Section 44072.2, the accusation may be filed within two years after 

5 the discove1"y by the bureau of the alleged facts constituting the fra:ud or misrepresentation 

6 prohibited by that section." 

7 22. Section 44072.8 of~e Health and Safety Code states: 

8 "Wh~n a license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under this article, any . 

9 additional license issued under this chapter in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked 

10 or .suspended by the director." 

11 23. California Code ofRegulations> title 16> section 3340.28, su~division (e) states that 

12 "[u]pon renewal of an unexpired Basic Area Technician lipense or an Advanced Emission 

·13 Specialist Teohnicta:n license issued prior to .the effective date of this regulation> the licensee may 

14 apply to renew as a Smog Check Inspector) Smog Check R~pair Technician; orboth." 

15 STATUTORYPROVISIONS 

16 24. Section 22 oftbe Code states: 

17 "(a) 1Board' as used in'any provisions of this Code, refers to th~ board in which the 

18 administration of the. provision is vested, ar1d unless. otherwise expressly provided, shall include 

19 'bureau,' 'conirnission,' 'committee,' 'depa:Iiinent,' 'division,' 'examini~g COJ:l?IDittee,' 'program,' and 

20 'agency.' 

21 "(b) Whenever the regulatory program of a board that is subject to review by the Joint 

22 ·committee on Boards, Commissions, and Cousru:rier Protection, as provided for jn Division 1.2 

23 (commencing with Section ·473), is taken over by the departmept, that program shall be 

24 designated as a 'bureau.111 
• 

25 25. Section 23.7 of the Code states: 

26 "Unless otherwise expressly provided, 'license• means license, certifio.ate, registration, or 

27 other means to engage in a busmess or profession regulated by this code or referred to in Section 

28 1000 or 3600." 
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1 26. Section 9884.7 of the Code states: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

. 15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

"(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a bona fide 

error, may deny, susp~nd, revoke, or pl!:).ce on probation the registration of an auto~otive.repair 

dealer for any oftho following acts or omissions related to the conduct of the business ofthe 

automotive repair dealer, which are done by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive 
' . 

technician, employee, partner, officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer. 

"(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any statement written 

or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which by the exercise of reasonable 

care should be known, to be untrue or misleading. 

" 
"( 4) Any other cond~ct that ·constitutes fraud. 

"(7) Any willful departure from or disregard of accepted trade standards for good and 

workmanlike repair in any material respect,. which is prejudicial to another without consent of the. 

owner or his or her duly authorized representative . 

" 

"(c) Notwithstandi:t;J.g subdivision (b), the director ma:y suspend, revoke, or place on 

probation the registration for all places of business operated in th~s state by an automotive repair 

dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, or is, engaged in a 'course of repeated 

and wiilful violations of this chapter, or regulations adopted pursuant to it.u 

21 27. Section 9S84.8' of the Code states: 

22 "All work done by an automotive repair dealer, including all warranty work, shall be 

23 recorded on an invoice and shall describe all.serv:ice work done and parts supplied. Servi9e work 

24 and parts shall be listed separately on the invoice, which shall also state separately the subtotal 

25 prices for service work and for parts, not including sales tax., and shall state separately the sales 

26 t~x, if any, applicable to each. if any used, rebuilt, or reconditioned parts are supplied, the invoice 

· 27 shall clearly state that fact. If a part of a component system is composed of new and used, rebuilt 

28 or· reconditioned parts, that invoice shall clearly state that fact. The invoice shall include a 
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1 statement indicating whether any crash parts are ori,ginal equipment manufacturer crash parts or 

2 nonoriginal equipment manufacturer aftermarket crash parts. One copy of the invoice shall be 

3 ~ven to the customer and one copy shall be retamed by the automotive repair dealer." 

4 28. Section 9884.9 of the Code states: 

5 "(a) 'The automotive. repair dealer shall give to the cuHtomer a written estimated price for 

6 labor and parts necessary for a specific job. No work shall be done and no .charges shall accrue 

7 before authorization to proceed is obtained from 1he customer. No charge shall be made for work 

8 done or parts supplied in excess ofthe estimated price wi1hout the oral or written consent of the 

9 customer that shall be obtained at some tim~ after it is detenl:rined 1hat the estimated price is 

10 insufficient and before the worlc not estimated is done or the parts not estimated are supplied. 

11 Written consent or authorization for an increase in 1he original estimated price may be provided · · 

12 by electronic mail or facsimile transmission from the customer; The bureau ni.ay specifY in 

13 regulation the procedures to be followed by an automoth:e repair dealer if an authorization or 

14 

15 

16 

consent for an increase in the original estimated price is provided b~ electronic mail or facsimile 

transmission, If that c~nsent is oral, 1he dealer shall make a notation on 1he work order of the date, 

time, name ofperson authorlping1he additional repairs and telephone number called, if any, 

17 together with a specification of1he !-tdditional parts and labor and the total addi.tional cost, and 

18 shall do either of the following: 

19 "(1) Make a notation on the invoice of the same facts set forth in the notation on the work 

20 order. 

21 "(2) Upon completion of the repairs, obtain 1he customm·'s. signature orin~tials to an 

22 acknowledgment of notice and consent, if there is an oral consent of the customer to additional 

23 . . repairs, in the following language: 

24 "I acknowledge notice and oral approval of an increase in the original estimated price. 

25 

26 

27 

28 

(signature or initials)" 

"Nothing in this section shall be construed as requiring an automotive repair dealer to give a 
,. 

written e&timated price if1he dealer does ·not agree to perform the requeste~ repair. 

8 
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"(b) The automotive repair dealer shall include with the written estimated price a statement 

2 of any automotive repair service that, if required to .be done, will be done by someone other than · 
. . 

3 the dealer or his or her employees. No service shall be done by oilier than the dealer or his or her 

4 employees without the consent of the customer, unless fue customer caru;tot reasonably be 

5 notified. The dealer shall be responsible, in any case, for any service in the same manner as iffue 

6 dealer or his. or her employees had done the service. 

7 11(c) In addition to subdivisions (a) and (b), an automotive repair dealer, when doing auto 

8 body or collision repairs,' shall provide an itemized written estimate fot all parts and labor to the 

9 customer. The estimate shall describe labor and parts separately and shall identifY each part, 

10 indicatiJ?g whether the replacement part is new, used, rebuilt; or reconditioned. Each crash part 

11 shall be identified on the written estimate and the written estimate shall indicate whether the crash 

12 part is an original equipment manufacturer crash pad or a nonoriginal equipment manufacturer 

13 aftermarket crash part. 

14 "(d) .f>.. customer may designate another person to authorize work or parts supplied in execS'S 

15 of the estimated price, if the designation is made in writing at the time that the initial 

16 authorization to proceed is signed by the customer. The bureau may specifY in regulation the 

17 form and content of'a designation and the procedures to be followed by the automotive repair 

18 dealer in recording the designation. For the purposes of this secti~n, ·a designee shall not be the 

19 automotive repair dealer providing repair services or an insurer involved in a claim that includes 

. 20 the motor vehicle being repaired,, or an employee or agent or a person acting on behalf or the 

21 dealer or insurer." 

22 29. Section 9889.3 of tho Code states: 

23 

24 

25 

26' 

27 

28 

"The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a license as . 

provided in this article if the licensee or any partner, officer, or director thereof: 

4'(a) Violates any section of the Business and Professions Code that relates to his or her 

licensed activities. 

" 

"(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby another is injured. 
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2 

" ,, 

30. Section 9889.9 of the Code states: 

3 ''When any license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under the provisions 

4 of this article, any additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 ofthis chapter in the name of 

5 the licensee may be likewise revoked or su&'Pended by the director." 

6 31. Section 9889.16 of the Code states: 

7 "Whenever a licensed adjuster in a licensed station upon an inspection or after an 

8 adjustment, made in co?formity with the fustructions of the bureau, determines that the l~ps or 

9 the brakes upon any vehicle conform with the requirements of the Yehiole Code, he shall, when 

10 requested by the owner or driver of the vehicle, issue a certificate of adjustment on a form · 

11 prescribed by the director, which certificate shall contain the date of issuance, the make and 

12 registration number of the vehicle, the name of the owner of the vehicle, and the official license of 

13 the station." 

14 32. Section 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Code states: 

15' 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

"The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a license as 

provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or director thereof, does a:ny of the 

following: 

" 
·"(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby another is injured. 

" , 

33. Section 44072,10 of the Health and Safety Code states: 

22 "(a) Notwithsta:nding Sections 44072 and 44072.4, the director, or the direQtor's designee, 

23 pending a hearing conducted pursuant to.subdivision (e), may tempo~arily suspend any. smog 

24 check station or teobnicia:n's license issued under this chapter, for a period not to exceed 60 days, · 

25 if the departme:nt determines that the licensee's conduct would endanger the public health, safety, 
. . 

26 or welfare before the matter could be heard pursuant to subdivision (e), based upon reasonable 

27 evidence of any of the following: 

28 "(1) Fraud. 

10 

Accusation 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

"(2) Tarppering. 

"(3) Intentional or willful violation of this chapter or any regulation, standard, or procedure 

of the department implementing this chapter. 

"(4) A pattern or regular practice of violating this chapter or any regulation, standard, or 

procedure of the depart:ment implementing thls chapter .. 

"(c) 'fl:.e department sh~llrevoke the license of any smog pbeck technician or station 

licensee who fraudulently certifies vehicles or participat~s in the fraudulent inspection of vehicles. 

A fraudulent inspection includes, but is not limited to, all of the following: 

"( 4) Intentional or willful violation of this chapter or any regulation, standard, or procedure 

of the depart~ent implementing.this chapter.··. 

REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

15 34. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3316, states: 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

"The operation of official lamp adjusting_ stations shall be subject to the following 

provisions: 
,, 

"(d) Effective April 1, 1999, licensed stations shall purchase certificates of adjustment from 

the bureau for a fee of three dollars and fifty cents ($3.50) each and shall not purchase or 

otherwise obtain such certi.ficates from any other source. Full payment is required at'th~ time 

certificates are ordered. Certificates are not exchangeable following delivery. A licensed station 

shall not sell or otherwise transfer unused certificates of adjustment. Issuance of a lamp 

adjustment certificate shall be in accordance with the following provisions: 

" 

"(2) Where all of the lamps, lighting equipment, and related electrical systems on a vehicle · 

have been inspected ap.d found to be in compliance with all requirements of the Vehicle Code and 
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1 · bureau regulations, the certificate shall certify that the enti:i'e system meets all of those 

2 requirements. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

"' " 

35. California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 3321, sta~es: 

"The operation of official brake adjusting stations shall be subject to the following 

.Provisions: 

"(c) Effective Aprill, 1999, licensed stations shall p'u:rchase certificates of adjustment from 

the bureau for a fee of three dollars and fifty cents ($3.50) !Uld shall not purchase or otherwise 

obtain such certificates from any other source. A licensed station shall not sell or otherwise 

transfer unused certificates of adjustment. Full payment is required at t}le time certificates are 

ordered. Certificates are not exchangeable following delivery. Issuance of a brake adjustment 

certificate shall be i.n accordance with the following provisions: 

16 be i? compliance. with all requirements of the Vehicle Code and bureau regulations, and the 

17. vehicle has been road-tested, the certiflcate· shall certify that the entire system meets all such 

18 requirements. 

19 

20 36. California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 3353, states: 

21 "No work for compensation shall be commenced and no charges shall accrue without 

22 specific authorization from the customer in accordance with the following requirements; 

23 "(a) Estimate for Parts and Labor, Eve1y dealer shall give to each customer a written 

24 estimated price for labor and·parts for a specific job. 

25 

26 

II lt 

37. California Code of Regulations, title 1~, section 3356, states: 

27 "(a) All invoices for service and repair work performed, and parts supplied, as provided for 

28 in Section 9884.8 of the Business and Professions Code, shall <?Omply with the following: 

12 
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" . •.• 
"(2) The invoice shall separately list, describe and identify all of the following: 

"(C) The subtotal price for all service and repair work performed. 

" 

1 

2 

3. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

11
( d) The automotive repair dealer shall give the. customer a legible copy of the invoice and 

shall retain a legible copy as part of the automotive repair dealer's records pursuant to Section 

9884.11 ofthe Business and Ptofessions Code and Section 3358 ofthis article.n 

9 38. Title 16, Califonrla Code of Regulations, Section 3395.4 states: 

10 "In reaching a decision on a disciplin.ary action under the Administrativ~ Procedure Act 

11 (Government Code Section 11400 et seq.),including formal head1igs conducted by the Office of 

12 Administrative Hearing, the Bureau of Automotive Repair shall consider the disciplinary 

13 guidelines entitled ~Guidelines for Disciplfuary Penalties and Tenus ofProbE~-tion' [May, 1997] 

14 · which are hereby incorporated by reference .. The 'Guidelines for Disciplinary Penalties and Terms 
'''"•• ~-· '-'•'•'~ •••~'•' -~•- •"'""'-'' ••"'' •O'~ ,,,,_ •••-•"•'' ..,_,, -·•••M~ ,•-· -·••• ',,,_ •'''" ''''' -• ~ '' ''' • ·•- ·-·- •"' 

15 of Probation' are advisory. Deviation from these guidelines and orders, including the standard 

16 terms of probation, is appropriate where the Bureau of Automotive Repair in its sole discretion 

'17 determines that the facts of the particular case warrant such deviation -for example: the presence 

18 of mitigating factors; the age ofthe case; evidentiary problems." 

19 COSTS 

20 39. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Director may request 

21 the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

22 violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exc~~d the reasonable costs of the investigation 

23 and enforcement of the case, wifu failure of the licentiate to comply su~jecting the license to not 

24 being renewed or reinstated. If a case settles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs 

25 may be included in a stipulated settlement. 

26 FIRST UNDERCOVER RUN -1997 FORD 

27 40. On August 19, 2013, a Bureau undercover operator drove a Bureau-documented 1997 

28 Ford to the 905 Smog & Auto Repair~s facility for repairs. The undercover operator drove to the 

13 
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1 facilitY, and spoke with 905 Smog & Auto Repair's employee, Gil.dardo Romero. The undercover 

2 operator requested a smog inspection and a brake and lamp inspection. The undercover operator 

3 did not sign a work order or receive a written estimate before the work began. ~er the 

4 inspections were completed, the undercover operator paid Romero $120.00. Romero gave the 

5 undercover operator a Vehicle Inspection Report, a copy of the Certificate of Adjustment 

6 #BC1714927 for the brake inspection and Certificate of Adjustment  for the lamp 

7 inspection: The.undercover operator was not given an invoice for the brake, lamp, or smog 

8 · inspections. The undercover operator then left the facility and transferred custody of the vehiCle 

9 to a Bureau representative. 

10 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

11 (Violation ofEstimate Requirements) 

12 41. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above 

13 in paragraph 40. 

14 42. 905 Smog & Auto Repair's. Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code 
•-•••-•- •-•• -·-- --·•--••••-~•••-•-••-••-•--- •-•••'''',.••-•••u•,uoy• --·••••••••••-••••••-• ,_, , •••''• • ''''"•••~ • ~~•••• •'•' ••••••• • • •••••• • ''"'>'''-"' •-• -• - •• ••••••• 

15 section 9884.9 and California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 3353, subdivis~on (a) in that 

t6 905 Smog & Auto Repair failed to obtain specific authorization from the undercover operator.and 

17 .failed to give a written estimate of labor andparts before beginning the inspections. 

18 SECOND CAUSE :FOR DISCIPLINE 

19 (Violation of Invoice Requi;rements) 

20 43. Complainant l'ewalleges and inc.orporates by reference the allegations set forth above 

21 in paragraph 40. 

22 44. 905 Smog & Auto Repair's Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code 

23 section 9884.8, in that 905 Smog & Auto Repair violated tp.e invoice requirements. The 

24 violations include the following: 

25 a. Title 16, California Co$1-e.ofRegulations. Section 335~:~.subd. (d}: Failure to 

26 provide the customer a legible copy of the invoice. 

27 Ill 

28 /// 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7· 

8 

.9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 
.. ---·-----·-- -· 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

) 
26 

27 

28 

SECOND UNDERCOVER RUN- 2002 CHEVROLET 

45. On October 15,2013, a Bureau undercover operator drove a BureauMdocumented 

2002 Chevrolet to 905 Smog & Auto Repair's facility for inspection. The following introduced 

malfunctions were placed on the vehicle: installation of a right front brake rotor that was below 

the minimum dis~ard dimension; disablement of the back-up lamps (reverse lights); and 

misposition of the left front headlamp. For the vehicle to pass a brake and la,mp inspection, it 

needed the fi·ont rig~t brake rotor replaced; the back~up lamps operational; and the left front 

headlamp adjusted correctly. The undercover operator drove to the facility and spoke with 

Rom~ro. The undercover operator requested a smog inspection and a brake and lamp inspection . 

Romero told the undercover operator that the inspections would cost $90.00. The undercover 

operator agreed and gave him the keys. The undercover operator did not sign a work order or 

receive a 'written estimate before the work began. After the inspections were completed, the 

undercover operator paid Romero $90.00, Romero gave the undercover operator a Vehicle 

Inspection Report, a copy of.the Certificate of Adjustment  for the brake inspection, 
.... _ -· ···-····-· ~-' -······· - .. ~ ',._, ___ , ··-·· ..... ·- ·-···· ···--·~-- ·- ·- ··-·····-

Certif!.cate of Adjustment for the lamp inspection, and an invoice. Carranza 

performed the brake and lamp inspections. The undercover operator then left the facility and 

transferred custody of the vehicle to a Bureau represent~tive. 

46. A Bureau representative later reinspected the vehicle; For the brake system, the 

wheels had not been removed as needed to properly inspect or replace the front rotors or rear 

drums and the defective right front brake rotor was still on the vehicle. In light offue condition of 

the right front brake rotor, a certificate of adjustment should not have been issued. 
. . 

47. For the lighting system, the left headlamp had not been adjusted and the back~up 

lights were still.inoperative and did not illuminate while the vehicle was backing in reverse. In 

light ofthe condition of'l;he left frontheadlamp and the back-up lamps, a certificate of adjustment 

should not have been issued. 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 
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1 

2 

THIRD CAUSE lt'OR DISCIPLINE 

(Violatiou of Estimate Requirements) 

3 48. Complainant rewalleg~s and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above 

4 in paragraphs 45-47. 

5 49. 905 Smog & Auto Repair's Registration is subject to disciplinat)' action under Code 

6 section 9884.9 and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3353~ subdivision (a) in that 

7 905 Smog & Auto Repair failed to obtain specific authorization from the undercover operator and 

8 failed to give a written estimate of labor and parts before beginning the inspections. 

9 FOURTH CAU:SE FOR DISCIPLOO 

10 (Untrue or Misleading Statements) 

11 50. . Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allega~ions· set forth above 

12 in paragraphs 45~4 7. 

13 51. 905 Smog & Auto Repair's Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code 

-~ .~ _ ·-----~· --~ ______ 1~ __ !.:~~3~ 98_8~:!·~u~~~~~~~-~~>.~!}, in that 90~--~lll~-~ &;_A\lt?_~~P.~i.t-~~d~ ~r ~~th~rize~---- ~ .. , ____ _ 

15 statements which 905 Smog & Auto' Repair knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should 

16 have known to be untrue or misleading. The untrue or misleading statements include the 

17 following: 

18 a. 905 Smog & Auto Repair represented that 905 Smo~ & Auto Repair had 

19 inspected the brake and lamp systems on the vehicle and that they were in passable condition, 

20 when in fact and in truth they had not been properly inspected. 

21 FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

22 (Fraud) 

23 52. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above 

24 in paragraphs 45~47. 

25 53. 905 Smog & Auto Repair's Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code 

26 section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that 905 Smog & Auto Repair committed acts which 

27 constitute fraud. The fraud includes the following: 

28 
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1 a. 905 Stnog & Auto Repair misrepresented to the undercover operator that 905 

2 Smog & Auto Repair inspected the brake and lamp systems on the vehicle and that they were in 

3 passable condition; 905 Smog & Auto Repair knew that in fact and in truth these systems had not 

4 been properly inspected; 905 Smog & Auto Repair intended the undercover operator to rely o~ 

5 these misrepresentations; 905 Smog & Auto Repair charged for these services and accepted 

6 payment. 

7 SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

8 (Willful Departure from or Disregard of Accepted Trade Standards) 

9 54. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the· allegations set' forth above 

10 in paragraphs 45-47. 

11 55. 905 Smog & Auto Repair's Registration is subject to disciplinary action under 'Code 

12 section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(7), in that 905 S'Qlog &'Auto Repair willfully departed from or 

13 disregarded accepted trade standards for good and workmanlike repair in a material respect which 

14 was prejudicial to another without consent of the owner or his or her duly authorized 

15 representative. 

16 SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPI .. INE 

17 (Certificate Issued to l'j'onconforming V chicle) 

18. 56. Complainant re~alleges.and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above 

19 in paragraphs 45-47. 

20 57. 905 Smog & Auto Repair; s Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code 

21· section 9889.16 and Title 16. Califon:rla Code of Regulations, sections 3321, subdivision (o)(2) 

22 and 3316, subdivision (d)(2).in that upon an inspection. or after an adjustment purportedly made in 

23 conformity with the instructions of the Bureau, 905 Smog & Auto Repair issued a brake and lamp 

24 certificate of adjustmen~ to a vehicle that purportedly conformed with the requirements of the 

25 Vehicle Code and Bureau regulations, when in fact and in truth the vehicle did not conform with 

26 these requirements. 

27 Ill 

28 /// 
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1 EIGHTH CAUSE Ji-:QR DISCIPLINE 

2 (Estimate Violation~) 

3 58. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above 

4 in paragraphs· 45M4 7. 

5 59. 905 Smog & Auto Repair's Registration is subje~t to disciplinary action under Code 

6 section 9884.8, subdivision (a) in ili;at 905 Smog & Auto Repair failed to. comply ~ith estimate 

7 requirements before beginning the insp.ections. The violations· include the following: 

8 a, S,e!'!ulations section 3353, subd. (a): Failure to provide a written estimate p~ice 

9 for parts and labor for a specific job. 

10 NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

11 (Invoice Violations) 

12 60. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above · 

· 13 in paragraphs 45-47. 

14 61. 905 Smog & Auto Repair's Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code 
. . 

----is- -section9884.s;iiiliat9<fs-slilos &-AU.to-R:eJ>airf'an~ to-comv1:Vwiili hivoi;;e-r~q~i~~~~~t; i'o~- ··· -·- ·- .......... -
16 the subtotal of parts and labor .. The violations include the following: 

17 a. Jtegulations section 33..$.~. subd. (a)(2)(C.J: Failure to show the s'ubtotal price· 

18 for all service· and repair work performed. 

19 TENTH CAUSE FORDISCIPLJ.l'l]: 

20 (Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit) 

21 62. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reft:;:I'ence the allegations set forth above 

22 in paragl.'aphs 45-47. 

23 63. 905 Smog & Auto Repair's Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code 

24 . section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), the Smog Check Station License i~ subject to disciplinary 
' 

25 action under Health and Safety Code sections 44072.10, subdivision (a) and (c) and 44072.2, 

26 subdivision (d), and the Lamp Station License and Brake Station Licenses are subject to · 
. . 

27 disciplinary action under Code section 9889.3, subdivisions (a) and (d), in that 905 Smog & Auto 

28 Repair committe4 dishonest, fra,udulent, or deceitful acts whereby another is injured by issuing 
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certificates of adjustment for a vehicle without performing bona fide inspections of them, thereby 

2 depriving the People of the St~te of California of the protecti?n afforded by the Automotive 

3 Repair Act. 

4 ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE . 

5 (Certificate Issued to Nonconforming Vehicle) 

6 64. Complainant re~alleges and .incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above 

7 in paragraphs 45~47. . 

8 65. Carranza's licenses are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 9889.16 and 

9 Title 16, California Code of Regulations, sections 3321, subdivision ( c )(2) and 3.316, subdivision 

10 ( d)(2) in that upon an :inspection or after an adjustment purportedly made in conformity with the 

11 instructions of the B~eau, he issued a .brake and lamp certificate of adjust;ment to a vehicle that 

12 purportedly conformed with the requirements of the Vehicle Code and Bureau regulations, when 

13 in fact and in truth the vehicle did not conform with these requirements. 

14 TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

15 (Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit) 
. . 

16 66. Coi:npla~ant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above 

17 in paragraphs 45~47. 

18. : 67. · Carranza'-s smog technician.license(s) is/are subJect to disciplinary action under 

19 Health and Safety Code secti~ns 44072.10, subdivision (a) and (c) and 44072.2, subdivision (d), . 

20 and his Lamp Adjuster License and Brake Adjuster License are subject to disciplinary action 

21 under Code section 9889.3, subdivisions (a) and (d), in that he committed dishonest, fraudulent, 

22 · or deceitful acts whereby another is injured by issuing c01tificates of adjustments for a vehicle 

23 without performing bona fide inspections ofthe brake and lamp syste11;1s on them, thereby 

24 depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Automotive 

25 Repair Act. 

26 THIRD UNDERCOVER RUN- OCTOBER 29, 2013 

27 68. On October 29, 2013, a Bureau undercover operator drove a Bureau~documented 

28 1998 Chevrolet to 905 ·Smog & Auto Repair's facility for inspection. The following introd~ced 

19 

Accusation 



1 malfunctions were placed on the vehicle: installation of a right front brake rotor that was below 

2 the minimum thickness ~pecifi.oations; disablement of the back~up lrunps; and misadjustment of 

3 the right front headlamp. For the vehicle to pass a brake and lamp inspection, it needed the front 

4 right brake rotor replaced; the back~up lamps operational; and the right front headlamp adjusted 

5 correctly. The tmdercover operator drove to the facility and spoke with Romero. The undercov~r 

6 operator requested a smog inspection and a brake and lamp inspection. Romero told the 

7 undercover operator that the inspections would cost $100.00. The undercover operator agreed 

8 and gave him the keys. The undercover operator did not sign a work order or receive a written 

9 estimate before the work began. After the inspections were completed, the undercover operator 

10 paid Romero $100.00. Romero gave the undercover operator a Vehicle Inspection Report, a copy 

11 of the Certificate of Adjustment  for the brake inspection,; Certificate of Adjustment 

12  for the lamp inspection; he did not receive an invoice. Carranza performed the 

13 ·brake and lax;np inspections. The unde~cover operator then left ~e facility and transferred custody 

14 of the vehicle to a Bl:lieau representative. · 

·- :_ ----·------· 15-- ·-·--·---69~-kallieau repl:esentativelater.reillspected ih~- ~~hi~i~:- :F~~-t.h~ l:,~ak:~ ~Y~.t~~,-ili;--- ·----· -- --·-------
16 wheels had not been removed as needed: to properly inspect the brakes and the defective right 

17 front brake rotor was still on the vehicle. fu light of the condition of the right front brake rotor, a 

18 certificate of adjustment should not have been issued. 

19 70. For the lighting system, the back-up lights were still inoperative and the right front 

20 headlamp was still misadjusted. In light of the condition ofthe right front headlamp and the 

21 back-up lamps, a certificate of adjustment .should not have been issued . 

. 22 THIRTEENTH CAliSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

23 (Violation of Estimate Requirements) 

24 71. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference th~ allegations set forth above 

25 in paragraphs 68-70. 

26 72. 905 Smog & Auto Repair's Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code 

27 section 9884.9 and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section3353, subdivision (a) in that 

28 
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1 905 Smog & Auto Repair failed to obtain specific authorization from the undercover operator and 

2 failed to give a written estimate of labor and parts before beginning the inspections. 

3 FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

4 (Untl'ue or Misleading Statements) 

5 73. Complainant re~alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above 

6 in paragraphs 68-70. 

7 74, 905 Smog & Auto Repair's Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code 

8 sectio:f!. 9884.7, subdivision (a)(l), in that 905 Smog&; Auto Repair made or authorized 

9 statements which 905 Smog &Auto Repair knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should. 

10 . have known to be untrue or misleading. The untrue or misleading statements include the 

11 following: 

12 a. 905 Smog & Auto Repair represented that 905 Smog & Auto Repair had 

13 inspected the brake and lamp systems on the vehicle and that they were in passable condition, 

_________________ ..Lt.. when in fact and in troth they had not been properly inspected. 
---~-··------·---·········- .. -- ···---------~----·--- ------------··- ·--··--;···-------· --~------- ··-··-- -------~·--·-··-------~- .. ----··-------------------- ---- -- ----· --- -

15 

16 

FIFTEENTH CAUSE.FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Fran d) 

17 75. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above 

18 in paragraphs 68-70. 

19 76. 905 Smog & Auto Repair's Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code 

20 section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that 905 Smog & Auto Repair committed acts which 

21 constitute fraud. The fraud includes the following: 

22 a. 905 Smog & Auto Repair misrepresented to the undercover .operator that 905 
. . 

23 Smog & Auto Repair inspected the brake and lamp systems on the vehicle and that they were in 

24 passable condition; 905 Smog & Auto Repair knew that in fact and in truth these systems had not 

25 been properly inspected; 905 SD,log & Auto Repair intended the undercover operator to rely on 

26 . these misrepresentations; 905 Smog & Auto Repair charged for these services and accepted 

27 payment. 

28 /// 
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SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 1 

2 (Willful Departure from or Disregard of Accepted Trade Sta1~dards) 

3 77. Complainantre-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above 

4 in paragraphs 68~ 70. 

5 78. 905 Smog & Auto Repair's Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code 

6 section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(7), in that 905 Smog & Auto Repair willfully departed from or 

7 · disregarded accepted trade standards for good and workmanlike repair in a material respect which 

8 was prejudicial to another without consent of the· oWn.er or his or her duly authorized 

9 representative. 

10 SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

11 (Certificate Issued to Nonconforming Vehicle) 

12 79. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference 'the allegations set forth above · 

13 in paragraphs 68~ 70. 

____ __ ____ ---.-~J1_ -~-----§~~- ~29i .. ~-~?-~.~~~~<>..~~J?~!:'._~--~~~~~a~~~~ ~~-~~~~~~!-~~di!!~~pl~~~ act~-~~~~~r._<?~~~--· _____ ·--- __ 

15 section 9889.16 and Title.16, California Code ofRegulations, sections 3321, subdivision (c)(2) 

16 and 3316, subdivision ( d)(2) in that upon .an inspection or after an adjustment purportedly made in 

17 ~nformity with the instructions of the Bureau, 905 Smog & Auto Repair issued a brake and lamp . 

18 certificate of adjustment to a vehicle that purportedly conformed with the requirements of the 

19 Vehicle Code and· Bureau regulations, when in fact and in truth the vehicle did not conform 'With · 

20 these requiremep.ts. 

21 EIGHTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE . 

22 (Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit) 

23 81. Complainant re~alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above 

24 in paragraphs 68~ 70. 

· 25 82. 905 Smog & Auto Repair's Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code 

26 section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), the Smog Check Station License is subject to disciplinary 

27 action under Health and Safety Code sections 44072.10, subdivision (a) and (c) and 4407~.2, 

28 subdivision (d), and the Lamp Station License and Bralcet Station Licenses are subject to 
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1 disciplinary action under Code section 9889.3, subdivisions (a) and (d), in that 905 Smog & Auto 

2 Repair committed dishonest, fraudulent, or deceitful acts whereby another is :injured by issuing 

3 certificates of adjustment for a vehicle without performing bona tide inspections of them, thereby 

4 depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Automotive 

5 Repair Act. 

6 NINETEENTH CAUSE FOR DlSCIPLlNE 

7 (Certificate Issued to Nonconforming Vehicle) 

8 83. Complainant re~alleges and incorporates by reference the. allegations set forth above 

9 in paragraphs 68-70. 

10 84. Carranza's licenses are subject to disciplinary action l.Ulder Code section 9889.16 and 

11 Title 16, California Code of Regulations, sections 3321, subdivision (o)(2) and 3316, subdivision 

12 (d)(2) in that upon an inspection or after an adjustment purportedly made itt conformity with the · 

13 instructions of the Bureau, he issued a brake and lamp certificate of adjustment to a vehicle that 

14 purportedly conformed with the requirements of the Vehicle Code and Bureau regulations, when 
------·--·-- --···------··-- -----------··--· .. ··--·· -----~~-~-'-·-----.. -·----------------~--------------------------·-·-·~~--~-----···-·------- . ----- ------·- --~- ----·-····· ----~~ ---- ---··--· ····------

15 in fact and in tJ;uth the vehicle did not conform with these requirements. 

16 TWENTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

.17 (Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit) 

18 85. Complainant re-alleges and incorPorates by reference the allegations set forth above 

19 in paragraphs 68-70. · 

20 86. Carranza's smog technician license( a) is/are 'subject to disciplinary action under 

21 Health and Safety Code sections 44072.10, subdivision (a) and (c) and 44072.2, subdivision (d), 

22 and his Lamp Adjuster License and Brake Adjuster License are subject to disciplinary action 

23 under Code section 9889.3, subdivisions (a) and (d), in that he committed dishonest, fraudulent, 

21 or deceitful acts whereby another is injured by issuing certificates of adjustments for a vehicle 

25 without performing bona fide'inspections of the brake and lamp systems on them, thereby 

26 depriviJ?.g the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Automotive 

27 Repair Act. 

28 /// 
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1. OTHERMATTERS 

2 87. . Under Code section 9884,7, subdivision (c), the Director may invalidate temporarily 

3 or pennanently or refuse to validate, the registrations for all places of business operated in this 

4 state by an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has engaged 

5 · in a course of repeated. and willful violations of the laws and regulations pertaining to an 

6 automotive repair dealer, 

7 88., Under Code section 9889.9, if a license is revoked or suspended following a hearing 

8 under Article 7 of the Automotive Repair Act, any ad~itionai lioense.issued under Articles ·s and 6 

9 in the name of Carranza, including Lamp Station License Number LS 2408'46; Brake Station 

10 License Nu~ber BS 240846; Brake Adjuster License Number BA 138952; and Lamp Adjuster 

11 License Number LA 138952 may be likewise revoked or suspended. 

12 89. Under Health & Safety Code section 44072.8,.ifthe Smog Check Station License is 

13 revoked or suspended, the Director may likewise revoke or suspend any additional license iss.ued 

14 under Chapter 5 of the Health and Safety Code in the name of Carranza. 
------·----·- -- --------------- - --- --------·------- ---- ·--~--·-·---------~---~---··- ---- -· -~-- --~-----~----·--- --- -~ ,. _____________ --··---- ---

15 90. Under Health 'and SafetY Code section 44072.8, if Carranza's technician license(s) 

16 is/are revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name·of 

17 Carranza may be· likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 

18 PRAYER 

19 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearit;J.g be he~d on the matters herein alleged, 

20 and that following the hearing, the Director of Consm;ner Affairs issue a decision: 

21 1. Revoking or suspending Automo~ive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 

22 240846, issued to Micar International, Inc. dba 905 Smog & Auto Repair, Miguel Angel 

23 Carranza, President; 

24 2. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Station License Number RC 24084:6, issued to 

25 Micar International, Inc. dba 905 Smog & Auto Repair, Miguel Angel Car.ran~a, PresideJ:l.t; 

26 3. Revoking or suspending Lamp Station Li~ense Number LS 240846, issued to Micar 

27 International, Inc. dba 905 Smog & Auto Repair, Miguel Angel Carranza, President; 

28 

24 

Accusation 



4. Revoking or suspending Brake Station License Number BS 240846, issued to Micar 

2 Jntemational, Inc. dba 905 Smog & Auto Repair, Miguel Angel Carranza, President; 

3 5. Revoking or suspending Brake Adjuster License Number BA 138952, issued to 

4 Miguel Angel Canauza; 

5 6. Revoking or suspending Lamp Adjuster License Number LA 138952, issued to 

6 Miguel Angel Carranza; 

7 7. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 138952 and Smog 

8 Check Repair Technician License No. EI 138952, issued to Miguel Angel Cananza; 

9 8. Revoking or suspending the registnitions for all places of business operated in this 

10 state by Miguel Angel Ca1Tanza; 

11 9. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of 

12 Chapter 20.3 of the Code in the name of Miguel Angel Carranza; 

13 10. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued llilder Chapter 5 of the Health 

14 and Safety Code in.the name of Carranza; 

15 11. Ordering Micar International, Inc., dba 905 Smog & Auto Repair, and Miguel Angel 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Carranza to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the reasonable costs ·of the investigation and 

enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and 

12. · Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 
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PAT CKDORAIS 
Chief 
Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of Califomia 
Complainant 
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